
To: Members of the Integration Joint Board

Town House,
ABERDEEN 6 May 2020

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2020 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Introduction  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2  Declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3  Exempt business  

STANDING ITEMS

4  Minute of Board Meeting of 24 March 2020  (Pages 5 - 12)

GOVERNANCE

5  Resumption of Clinical Care Governance Committee Meetings  

Public Document Pack



PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE

6  Annual Governance Statement - HSCP19.125  (Pages 13 - 32)

7  Un-audited Accounts 2019/20- HSCP19.124  (Pages 33 - 86)

8  Financial Monitoring March 2020  (Pages 87 - 104)

NEXT BUSINESS

9  IJB Workshop - Tuesday 2 June 2020 at 9.00am  

10  IJB Meeting - Tuesday 25 June 2020 at 10.00am  

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/ 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email DerJamieson@AberdeenCity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration.

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons ……………

For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 
employed by…  
and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting
[...]
 on that item.

Page 4



ABERDEEN, 24 March 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; 
and Councillor Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, John Tomlinson, Jim Currie, 
Graeme Simpson, Sandra MacLeod and Alex Stephen.

Also in attendance:- Alison Macleod, (ACHSCP), Jess Anderson (Team Leader, 
Legal) and Derek Jamieson (Clerk)

Apologies:- Kim Cruttenden, Alan Gray, Mike Adams, Dr Howard Gemmell, 
Dr Caroline Howarth, Jenny Gibb, Maggie Hepburn, Alison 
Murray, Shona McFarlane and Chris Littlejohn

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair welcomed all Members and Officers to the first virtualised meeting of 
the IJB. The Chair indicated that some participants were present in the Council Chamber 
where social distancing was being exercised and that other members had joining 
remotely.

As the very such virtualised meeting for IJB and Aberdeen City Council, any difficulties 
or challenges would be captured for learning and development.

IJB REPORT STANDING ORDERS AMENDMENT - HSCP.19.122

2. The Board had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance, Aberdeen 
City Council (ACC) which the Chair intimated was a late submission and was accepted 
as urgent business.

The report recommended :-
that the Board - 
(a) approve a new temporary Standing Order 11 (SO11) (with the existing Standing 

Order 11 becoming Standing Order 12 and so on) as contained in paragraph 4.1 
of the report and instruct the Chief Officer to make the relevant amendments to 
the Standing Orders as a result of this change and instruct the Chief Officer, as 
part of the annual governance review, to consider whether this should become a 
permanent addition;

(b) agree to suspend Standing Order (8)(2) to make SO11 effective immediately; and
(c) agree to temporarily remove Standing Order 14(5) with immediate effect, as this 

will be replaced with the new temporary SO11.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

The Board heard that the purpose of the report was to facilitate and enable decision-
making in light of the Covid-19 pandemic and UK and Scottish Government advice for 
people to restrict social contact.

The Board heard that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the IJB, together with the Chairs of the 
Risk Audit and Performance and Clinical Care Governance Committee had discussed 
that the Committees be cancelled and that all Urgent Only Business should be arranged 
in discussion with the respective Chief Officer/Chief Financial Officer and the respective 
Chairs and progressed via a Board meeting.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to cancel meetings of the Risk Audit and Performance Committee and the Clinical 

Care Governance Committee until further notice.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

4. The Board resolved :-
to accept Articles 14, 15 and 16 as Exempt Business.

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 10  MARCH 2020

5. The Board had before it the draft minute of its previous meeting.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE 
OF 25 FEBRUARY 2020

6. The Board had before it the draft minute of the recent Risk, Audit and Performance 
Committee.

The Board resolved :-
to note the minute of the meeting.

Page 6



3

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 4 
FEBRUARY 2020

7. The Board had before it the draft minute of the recent Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee.

The Board resolved :-
to note the minute of the meeting.

BUSINESS PLANNER

8. The Board had before it the Business Planner.

The Board heard that a considerable volume of work connected with the ongoing CoVid-
19 situation had impacted on author’s ability to prepare or plan some of the intended 
reporting. It was agreed that only Urgent and/or Emergency matters be reported to the 
Board during the period of emergency.

The Board were advised that routine matters which provided updates only and did not 
require decision making, could be reported via a Service Update process. Members could 
seek clarity on such reports from the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to instruct the Chief Officer to update the Business Planner as necessary and to 

focus on Urgent/Emergency business only;
(ii) to continue to submit Service Updates as appropriate; and 
(iii) to note the revised business planner.

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.19.110

9. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP.

The report recommended :-
that the Integration Joint Board note the content of the report.

The Board heard further details on planning for CoVid-19 including current Leadership 
functions. The Board heard that this verbal update would be circulated with the minutes.

Page 7



4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) instruct the Chief Officer to circulate a brief outline of additional items verbally 

presented to the Board.

REVISED SCHEME OF INTEGRATION TO HOST GRAMPIAN-WIDE MENTAL 
HEALTH AND LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES - HSCP.19.107

10. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which sought 
transfer of operational and budget responsibility for Grampian-wide Mental Health and 
Learning Disability Services (MHLD) to the Chief Officer, ACHSCP.

The report recommended :-
that the Board –
a) note that NHS Grampian (NHSG) will be delegating operational responsibility and the 
associated budget for Grampian-wide inpatient and specialist Mental Health and 
Learning Disability Services to the Chief Officer of the Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (HSCP) which will be set out in Annex 1, Part 2 B of the Integration 
Scheme;
b) consider and agree to the proposal that Aberdeen City Integrated 
[...]
Mental Health, which will run from April 2020 – March 2023.

The report recommended:-
that the Board – 
a) approve the Community Mental Health Delivery Plan known as Promoting Good 
Mental Health with effect from March 2020;
b) note that update reports on implementation will be presented annually to Clinical Care 
Governance Committee

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

TRANSFORMATION - DECISIONS REQUIRED: DIGITAL - HSCP.19.116

13. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP. The report 
sought approval from the IJB to incur expenditure, and for the Board to make a Direction 
to Aberdeen City Council and NHSG in relation to projects that sit within the Partnership’s 
Data and Digital, and Demand Management Programmes of Transformation.

Page 9



6

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

The report recommended:-
that the Board – 
a) approve the expenditure, as set out in Appendix A, relating to the Care Management 
Electronic Monitoring System project, and make the Direction relating to this project as 
per Appendix B and instruct the Chief Officer to issue this direction to Aberdeen City 
Council; and
b) approve the expenditure, as set out in Appendix C, relating to the transfer of Adult 
Vaccinations from General Practice, and make the Direction relating to this project as per 
Appendix D and instruct the Chief Officer to issue this Direction to NHS Grampian.

The Board heard confirmation that Option 2 as presented was the preferred Option.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

TRANSFORMATION - DECISIONS REQUIRED: DIGITAL - HSCP.19.116

14. This Exempt report was approved at Article 13.

DEVELOPING HEALTH AND CARE FACILITIES FOR COUNTESSWELLS 
(UPDATE) - HSCP.19.109

15. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which sought 
approval of an addendum to the ACHSCP Pharmaceutical Care Services Plan and to provide an 
update on work ongoing to provide health and care facilities for the new development in 
Countesswells.

The report recommended :-
that the Board - 
a) approve the addendum to the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s 
Pharmaceutical Care Services plan, as attached at Appendix A and instruct officers to publish 
the addendum for the attention of the independent pharmacy community; and
b) instruct the Chief Officer to progress with the model for delivering an interim health facility for 
the community in Countesswells, as outlined in the report.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

Page 10



7

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

2020/21 SUPPLEMENTARY PROCUREMENT WORK PLAN 2 - HSCP 19.121

16. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP. The report 
presented a supplementary 2020/21 procurement work plan for expenditure on social 
care services, together with associated procurement business cases, for approval.

The report recommended :-
that the Board – 
a) approve the expenditure for social care services as set out in the supplementary work 
plan at Appendix A,
b) approves the award of contracts as set out in the procurement business cases at 
Appendix B,
c) make the Direction, as attached at Appendix C,
d) instruct the Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

Page 11



8

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
24 March 2020

Page 12



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To provide the Integration Joint Board with assurance in relation to the 
governance arrangements and control environment.

2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board:

a) Comment on and approve the draft annual governance statement, as set 
out in appendix 1,

3. Summary of Key Information 

3.1. On the 19 March 2020 as a result of the coronavirus pandemic Audit 
Scotland indicated that they would be taking a pragmatic and flexible 
approach to this year’s audit.  Following this announcement, CIP
[...]
bleau.   The dashboard is the basis of all 
performance reporting from operational to strategic level. 

 Work has been undertaken to review the clinical care governance 
arrangements in the Partnership and the role of the Clinical Care 
Governance Committee in this process.

 An engagement and consultation protocol with the trade unions was 
agreed at the IJB on 21 January 2020.

 A review has been undertaken of the role of the North East 
Partnership which has strengthen governance arrangements for 
hosted and large hospital services.

 A new commissioning approach and strategy has been agreed by the 
IJB.

3.6. In relation to the coronavirus pandemic the Partnership reduced its service 
delivery and prioritised services to allow it to deal with the implications of the 
coronavirus and support a reduction in the spread of the virus by undertaking 
social distancing and reducing contact with service users.  In terms of the 
pandemic governance arrangements, the Partnership has reported through 
the business continuity arrangements of both the Council and the NHS.  
Governance arrangements have also been established in the Partnership 
where there are a number of meetings in the morning to assess the status 
of service delivery and this is reported to a daily meeting of the Leadership 
Team, Staff Side\Unions and Bon Accord Care.  At this meeting it is agreed 
what needs to be escalated and what can be agreed using the delegated 
authority of either the Chief Officer or Chief Finance Officer.  These meetings 
are documented and supported by our control centre which was established 
to aid the flow of information.  To date these arrangements have been 
working well.

3.7. A draft annual governance statement is attached in appendix 1 of this report.  
The governance statement has been designed to provide assurance around 
compliance against the local code of corporate governance and the 
governance principles contained therein.  Information has been provided by 
A
[...]
ons made by the Board. The IJB has appointed a Standards 
Officer who is responsible, amongst other things, for the maintaining of Registers of 
Interests, Registers of Gifts and Hospitality and training on the Model Code of 
Conduct for Members of Devolved Public Bodies.

Ethical Values: The IJB has agreed in principle to adopt the Unison Ethical Care 
Charter and has provided funding to care providers to allow the Scottish Living 
Wage to be paid.

Rule of Law:  A comprehensive consultation process has been developed with 
officers from Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian to ensure that decisions 
and reports comply with legislation.  A member of the Council’s Governance Team 
attends the IJB to ensure that decisions taken are in line with any legislative 
requirements.  The IJB has appointed a Chief Finance Officer to ensure that the 
accounts and finances are in line with the statutory accounting environment.  The 
IJB has standing orders and an integration scheme which provide information on 
where decisions can be made.  Two sub committees have been created and each 
has its own terms of reference.  

Page 20



9

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

Improvement activities undertaken during the year: The standing orders of the IJB 
have been reviewed and updated and were approved on 19 November 2019.  The 
terms of reference for the two sub committees were reviewed and update at the 
same IJB meeting.  A new standards officer was agreed by the IJB on 3 September 
2019.  

Principle 2 – Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder 
engagement,

Openness: The IJB is a public board where members of the public and press can 
attend and agendas, reports and minutes are available publicly to review.  
Therefore, members of the public can assess whether they believe that decisions 
are being taken in the public interest.  The Risk, Audit & Performance Committee is 
also a public meeting.  The IJB has its own complaints handling procedure which 
complies with Scottish Publ
[...]
mprovement activities undertaken during the year: The career ready programme 
and modern apprenticeships have been established within services.  The Chief 
Officer is undertaking quarterly staff forums.  Regular meetings have been held with 
the direct reports of the leadership team to promote the localities model and the 
leadership team objectives.  A new leadership team structure has been 
implemented to allow Strategic Plan outcomes to be achieved.

Future Developments:  Establish a leadership programme which helps install the 
principles of cross system leadership throughout the Partnership.

Principle 6 - Managing risk and performance through robust internal control 
and strong public financial management,

Page 23



12

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

Risk: Two risk registers have been developed.  The first is an IJB Strategic Risk 
Register and this documents the risk that the IJB may face in delivery of the 
Strategic Plan.  The second register covers operational risks and is a summary of 
the departmental operational risk registers.  The Strategic Risk Register is updated 
frequently and reported to the Risk, Audit & Performance Committee and the IJB.

Performance: A performance management framework has been developed for the 
IJB and is reported frequently to the Risk, Audit & Performance Committee and the 
IJB.   Performance is also monitored by bi-monthly city sector performance review 
meetings, where the Chief Executives and senior finance officers from NHS 
Grampian and Aberdeen City Council discuss performance and finance in a 
structured meeting with the Chief Officer and Chief Finance Officer.  Performance 
management information is provided at a national NHS level and also contained 
within the statutory performance indicators reported by the Council.  An annual 
performance report is required as defined in the legislation (Public Bodies (Joint 
Working) (Scotland) Act 2014) underpinning the creation of the IJB.

Internal Controls: The internal control
[...]
e updating of the audit plan;
 Reports issued by the Board’s external auditors; 
 Internal Audit’s knowledge of the Board’s and Aberdeen City Council’s 

framework of governance, risk management and performance monitoring 
arrangements.

 Consideration will be given to the contents of NHS Grampian’s Internal Audit 
annual report when available.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to allow the Integration Joint Board to review 
and comment on the unaudited final accounts for 2019/20.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board:

a) Consider and comment on the Unaudited Accounts for 2019/20.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. This is the fourth time that a full set of accounts have been prepared for the 
Integration Joint Board (IJB).  

3.2. A great deal of work has been undertaken at a national level to agree on a 
proposed approach to the Integration Joint Board Accounts.  Even then there 
will be changes in format and the disclosures contained in the accounts 
based on local circumstances.  However, the major disclosures and format 
is based on a template commissioned by the Scottish Government with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

3.3. The accounts are based the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom 2019/20 (the Code) and follow the format of the 
accounts used by local authorities as the IJB is recognised as a local 

Date of Meeting 12/05/2020

Report Title Unaudited Final Accounts 2019/20

Report Number HSCP.19.124

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Details Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Appendices a.  Unaudited Final Accounts 
2019/20

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

government body, under Part VII of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

3.
[...]
cial care services in order to care for people in their own homes or a 
homely setting where it is safe to do so; and to ensure resources are used effectively 
and efficiently to deliver services that meet the increasing number of people with 
longer-term and often complex needs, many of whom are older.   The IJB has 
governing oversight whilst Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership 
(ACHSCP) has responsibility for the operational delivery of these services.   

The IJB sets the direction of ACHSCP via the preparation and implementation of the 
Strategic Plan and seeks assurance on the management and delivery of the 
integrated services through appropriate scrutiny and performance monitoring, whilst 
ensuring the effective use of resources.

Page 39



4

The IJB’s Operations for the Year

Aberdeen is the third largest city in Scotland and provides Scotland with 15% of its 
Gross Added Value.  Much of this value has come from the oil and gas industry.   
The oil price reduction in 2014 significantly affected the local economy and although 
there are now signs of recovery it is not anticipated that the extent of this will reach 
the level of the boom years.  

Aberdeen has an estimated population (2018) of 227,560.  This population is 
expected to rise to 229,783 (1.1 % increase) in ten years and 232,863 (2.3% 
increase) in twenty-five years. There is a mixture of affluent and deprived areas in 
the city with twenty-nine of its 283 data zones recognised as being in the 20% of 
most deprived areas in the country (national share 2.08%). In terms of health and 
social care, the demand for services continues to rise each year.  It is estimated that 
the over-65s accounted for 15.6% of the total population in Aberdeen in 2018 and 
this is forecast to increase to 17.8% (40,926) of the total population in ten years and 
to 19.3% (44,981) of the total population in twenty-five years.

Alongside this increase in demand there are rising costs and reduced funding 
avail
[...]
atible with that legislation, in accordance with proper accounting 
practices (section 12 of the Local Government in Scotland act 2003).

 approve the Annual Accounts.

I confirm that these Annual Accounts were approved for signature.

Signed on behalf of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board

Sarah Duncan
IJB Chair
9 June 2020

Page 53



18

Responsibilities of the Chief Financial Officer

The chief financial officer is responsible for the preparation of the IJB’s Annual 
Accounts in accordance with proper practices as required by legislation and as set 
out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom (the Accounting Code).

In preparing the Annual Accounts, the chief financial officer has:

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently;
 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent;
 complied with legislation; and
 complied with the local authority Code (in so far as it is compatible with 

legislation).

The chief financial officer has also:

 kept proper accounting records which were up to date; and
 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 

irregularities.

I certify that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position 
of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board as at 31 March 2020 and the 
transactions for the year then ended.

Alex Stephen
Chief Finance Officer
9 June 2020

Page 54



19

Remuneration Report
Introduction 

This Remuneration Report is provided in accordance with the Local Authority 
Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014. It discloses information relating to the 
remuneration and pension benefits of specified IJB members and staff.

The information in the tables below is subject to external audit. The explanatory text 
in the Remuneration Report is reviewed by the external auditor to ensure it is 
consistent with the financial statements.

Remuneration: IJB Chair and Vice-Chair

The voting members of the IJB are appointed through nomination by Aberdeen City 
Council and NHS Grampian.  The positions of IJB Chair and Vice-Chair alternate 
between a Councillor and a Health Board representative every two years. 

The IJB does not provide any additional remuneration to the Chair, Vice-Chair or any 
other board members relating to their role on the IJB. The IJB does not reimburse 
the relevant partner organisations for any voting board member costs borne by the 
partner. The details of the Chair and Vice-Chair appointments and any taxable 
expenses paid by the IJB are shown below.

Taxable 
Expenses
2018/19
£

Name Post(s) Held Nominated 
by

Taxable 
Expenses
2019/20
£

Nil Jonathan 
Passmore

Chair
01/04/17 to 31/12/18
Vice Chair
01/01/19 to 26/3/19

NHS 
Grampian

Nil

Nil Cllr Sarah 
Duncan

Chair
01/01/19 to 31/03/20
Vice Chair
18/05/17 to 31/12/18

Aberdeen 
City Council

Nil

Nil Luan 
Grugeon

Vice-Chair
27/03/19 to 31/03/20

NHS 
Grampian

Nil

Nil Total Nil

The IJB does not have responsibilities, either in the current year or in future years, 
for funding any pension entitlements of voting IJB members. Therefore, no pension 
rights disclosures are provided for the Chair or Vice-Chair.   

Remuneration: Officers of the IJB

The IJB does not directly employ any staff in its own right, however specific post-
holding officers are non-voting members of the Board. 

Page 55



20

Chief Officer 
Under section 10 of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014, a Chief 
Officer for the IJB must be appointed and the employing partner must formally 
second the officer to the IJB. The employment contract for the Chief Officer will 
adhere to the legislative and regulatory framework of the employing partner 
organisation. The remuneration terms of the Chief Officer’s employment are 
approved by the IJB. 

Other Officers
No other staff are appointed by the IJB under a similar legal regime. Other non-
voting board members who meet the cri
[...]

SOLACE

Society of Local Authority Chief Executives.
The Code

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.

Page 86



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

a) To summarise the current year revenue budget performance for the 
services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board as at Period 12 
(end of March 2020); 

b) To advise on any areas of risk and management action relating to the 
revenue budget performance of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
services.

c) To approve the budget virements so that budgets are more closely 
aligned to anticipated income and expenditure (see Appendix E).

Date of Meeting 12 May 2020

Report Title Finance Update as at end March 2020

Report Number HSCP19.126

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer  

Report Author Details 
Scott Thomson (Management 
Accountant) 
James Boulton (Finance Lead)

Consultation Checklist Completed No

Directions Required No 

Appendices 

a) Finance Update as at end March 
2020

b) Summary of risks and mitigating 
action

c) Progress in implementation of 
savings – March 2020

d) Virements 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

a) Notes this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on 
areas of risk and management action that are contained herein.

b) Approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

3. Summary of the financial information reported

3.1 At the end March an adverse position of £283,000 (£2,488,000 in December 
2019) is reported on mainstream budgets for the financial year 2019-20.  This 
position includes the transfer of funds for reserves as agreed through our 
medium-term financial framework and so differs from the deficit on the cost 
of services included in the un-audited accounts.   The main reasons for the 
movement from the December forecast are as follows:

 £596,000 reduction in the forecast spend on
[...]
314,000
Hosted Recharge M11 158
Hosted Budget Realignment 904
Orthopaedic Project 1,666
Action 15 102,000
NES ANP Courses 6,576
Hosted Budget Realignment 9,640
MEE - Miscellaneous 31,982
Superannuation Additional Funding 241,821
GMED Hosted ANP Course 10,507
COVID 19 82,800
Hosted Recharge M12 713
Prescribing 20% Scottish Government 677,668
Hosted Budget Realignment 4,848
CMS Medical 9,400
call down ADP funds 89,650
NHS Adjust reserves -675,000
Adjustment to ACC -11,300

330,038,092

Page 102



17

Appendix E: Virements 

Health 10-12 Transfers in Health

Virement Name Area Affected £

Calling Down Capacity
Calling Down Capacity
Calling Down Innovation
Calling Down Innovation
Calling Down Innovation
Action 15 Realign
Action 15 Realign

City Mental Health
Transformation
Learning Disabilities
City Mental Health
Transformation
City Core
Transformation

133,307
(133,307)
20,000
47,894
(67,894)
5,574
(5,574)

Virements Total 0

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 104


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Board Meeting of 24 March 2020
	6 Annual Governance Statement - HSCP19.125
	7 Un-audited Accounts 2019/20- HSCP19.124
	1. ACHSCP 19.20 Annual Accounts

	8 Financial Monitoring March 2020



Minutes of the meeting

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN, 12 May 2020. Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair;
and Councillor Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, Kim
Cruttenden, Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Alan Gray, John
Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Jim Currie, Dr Howard Gemmell, Dr
Caroline Howarth, Jenny Gibb, Maggie Hepburn, Alison
Murray, Shona McFarlane, Chris Littlejohn, Dr Malcolm
Metcalfe, Graeme Simpson, Sandra MacLeod and Alex
Stephen.

Also in attendance:- John Forsyth (Solicitor) and Derek Jamieosn (Clerk).

Apologies:- Angela Scott (Chief Executive)

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair welcomed all Members and Officers to the meeting and advised that a
short private presentation would follow on conclusion of the meeting.

The Chair updated members on the continuing communication plan and constant
review of both communications and requirement to update members in a timely
manner. The Board heard that the Chair and Vice-Chair now participated in a weekly
update meeting with the Chief Officer, Chief Finance Officer and other Leadership
Team members as required.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. There was no Exempt Business.


http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=6777&Ver=4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 May 2020

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 24 MARCH 2020
4. The Board had before it the draft minute of its previous meeting.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

RESUMPTION OF CLINICAL CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETINGS

5. The Board heard that further to the decision taken on 24 March 2020 to suspend
meetings of both the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) and the Clinical
Care Governance Committee (CCGC), it had proven appropriate to consider
reconvening this business. At the request of the Chair of the CCG it had been
suggested that extra-ordinary reports should be forwarded to the Committee for their
awareness and to maintain assurance.

The Board resolved :-

(i) to convene Extra-Ordinary meetings of the Clinical Care Governance Committee
as required;

(ii) to remind all Members that they may attend any meeting of any subordinate
Committee as observers; and

(i)  to provide interim delegated authority to the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, in addition
to the Chair of the Clinical Care Governance Committee, to call any Extra-
Ordinary meeting.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - HSCP19.125

6. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP which
intended to provide assurance in relation to the governance arrangements and control
environment.

The report recommended:-
that the Board comment on and approve the draft annual governance statement, as set
out in appendix 1.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

UN-AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2019/20- HSCP19.124



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 May 2020

7. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP to
allow the Integration Joint Board (IJB) to review and comment on the unaudited final
accounts for 2019/20.

The report recommended:-
that the Board consider and comment on the Unaudited Accounts for 2019/20.

The Board heard of the changing landscape and its impact on the finances which were
still being finalised. These works were being taken against an ever changing
environment where uncertainty still existed on full demand and costs, together with
Scottish Government amendments still to be confirmed.

The Board heard that a previous assumption on the full use of the ACHSCP reserves
had since been averted and that the accounts were in a stronger position than the
earlier plan.

The Board participated in discussion with the Chief Finance Officer and offered
enhancements to the presented report.

The Board resolved :-

(i) to approve the recommendations; and

(ii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to introduce the comments provided by
members into the document.

FINANCIAL MONITORING MARCH 2020 - HSCP19.126

8. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP which
summarised the current year revenue budget performance for the services within the
remit of the Integration Joint Board as at Period 12, end of March 2020, and advised on
any areas of risk and management action relating to the revenue budget performance
of the IJB services.

The report recommended:-

that the Board —

(@)  note this report in relation to the 1JB budget and the information on
areas of risk and management action that are contained herein; and

(b)  approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

The Board participated in discussion with the Chief Finance Officer and offered
enhancements to the presented report.



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 May 2020

The Board resolved :-

(i) to approve the recommendations; and

(ii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to introduce the comments provided by
members into the document.

IJB WORKSHOP - TUESDAY 2 JUNE 2020 AT 9.00AM

9. The Board heard that a Workshop would be held on 2 June 2020 to discuss the
opportunities and challenges of the future return to business of the ACHSCP, post
Covid-19 lockdown arrangements.

The Board resolved:-
to note the details.

IJB MEETING - TUESDAY 25 JUNE 2020 AT 10.00AM

10. The Board heard that whilst the next approved meeting date was 25 June 2020,
this may be subject to change to allow presentation of Audited Finance Reports for
approval by the Board.

The Board resolved:-
to note the update.
- COUNCILLOR SARAH DUNCAN, Chairperson




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 May 2020



